2) Maximum Redemptions: This presentation assumes that stockholders holding 8,568,421 of the public
shares will exercise their redemption rights for their pro rata share (approximately $10.90 per share) of the
funds in the Trust Account. This scenario gives effect to public share redemptions for aggregate redemption
payments of $93,354 using a $10.90 per share redemption price. Additionally, this presentation also
contemplates that Learn CW’s initial shareholders have agreed to waive their redemption rights with respect
to their founder shares and public shares in connection with the completion of a Business Combination.

The foregoing scenarios are for illustrative purposes only and if the actual facts are different than these
assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information will be different and those changes could be material.

Accordingly, the actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma
amounts presented herein. The following summarizes the number of Holdco Common Shares outstanding under the
redemption scenarios:

 No Redemptions(1) Maximum Redemptions(2)

Equity capitalization at Closing Shares % Shares %

Innventure Members(3) 38,490,600 72.9% 38,490,600 90.1%
Learn CW public shareholders 9,338,421 17.7% 770,000 1.8%
Learn CW Sponsor(4) 4,880,000 9.2% 3,315,434 7.8%
Learn CW independent directors 120,000 0.2% 120,000 0.3%

Total shares of Holdco Common Stock outstanding at
Closing of the Transactions 52,829,021 100.0% 42,696,034 100.0%

(1) 8,568,421 public shares of Learn CW Class A Ordinary Shares are subject to possible redemption resulting from this proxy
statement/consent solicitation statement/prospectus vote. For every 100,000 shares redeemed, pro forma cash of the combined entity
would reduce by $1,090 with a negligible impact on basic and diluted loss per share.

(2) Assumes redemptions of 8,568,421 public shares of Learn CW Class A Ordinary Shares in connection with the Business Combination
at approximately $10.90 per share based on Learn CW Trust Account figures as of June 30, 2024.

(3) Represents 38,490,600 shares of Holdco Common Stock to be issued at the Closing as the Merger Consideration. This excludes

[…]

matters further described in Note 1 hereto, to present the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information. Actual amounts as of the date of the consummation of the Business Combination might differ from the pro
forma amounts presented below in the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of financial position below as of
June 30, 2024, primarily as a result of the timing and amount of expenditure related to development activities as
compared to the timing and scaling up of revenue generating activities as discussed elsewhere in this proxy
statement/consent solicitation statement/prospectus. Innventure and Learn CW have not had any historical relationship
prior to the Business Combination. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities between
them.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

(in thousands)

Innventure
Historical

Learn CW
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Incremental
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Assets
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted

cash $ 2,081 $ 205 $ 91,399 a, b, e, i, j, k, l $ 93,685 $(90,554) m, o $ 3,131
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,797 267 (100) b 1,964 —  1,964
Inventory 662 — —  662 —  662
Due from related parties 7,681 — —  7,681 —  7,681

Total Current Assets 12,221 472 91,299  103,992 (90,554)  13,438
Investments held in trust account — 101,593 (101,593) a, l — —  —
Investments 17,925 — —  17,925 —  17,925
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,274 — —  1,274 —  1,274
Other assets 972 — —  972 —  972

Total Assets $32,392 $102,065 $ (10,294)  $124,163 $(90,554)  $33,609

Liabilities and Unitholders’ Capital
Accounts payable $ 3,250 $ 8,018 $ —  $ 11,268 $ —  $11,268
Accrued employee benefits 6,582 — —  6,582 —  6,582
Accrued expenses 1,709 — (710) b 999 —  999
Related party payables 508 — —  508 —  508
Related party notes payable - current 1,000 — —  1,000 —  1,000
Notes payable - current 772 — —  772 —  772
Patent installment payable - current 525 — —  525 —  525
Other current liabilities 286 587 (587)  286 — 286

Total Current Liabilities 14,632 8,605 (1,297)  21,940 —  21,940
Notes payable, net of current portion 403 — —  403 —  403
Convertible promissory note, net — — —  — —  —
Convertible promissory note due to related

party, net — 3,800 (3,800) j — —  —
Embedded derivative liability — — —  — —  —
Earnout liability — — 58,794 g 58,794 —  58,794
Patent installment payable, net of current 13,075 — —  13,075 —  13,075
Warrant Liability — 2,797 (1,725) h 1,072 —  1,072
Other liabilities 577 — —  577 —  577

Total Liabilities 28,687 15,202 51,972  95,861 —  95,861

Commitments and Contingencies
Mezzanine Capital

Class A Ordinary Shares; 23,000,000
shares at redemption value — 101,593 (101,593) a, c — —  —

Redeemable Class I Units 4,126 — —  4,126 —  4,126
Redeemable Class PCTA Units 11,281 — —  11,281 —  11,281

Unitholders' Deficit
Holdco common stock — — 6 c, d 6 (1) m 5
Class B Preferred Units 48,540 — (48,540) d — —  —
Class B-1 Preferred Units 3,323 — (3,323) d — —  —
Class A Units 1,950 — (1,950) d — —  —
Class C Units 940 — (940) d — —  —
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value;

1,000,000 shares authorized; none
issued or outstanding — — —  — —  —

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Innventure
Historical

Learn CW
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Incremental
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par
value; 200,000,000 shares authorized;
None issued and outstanding
(excluding 23,000,000 shares subject
to possible redemption) — — —  — —  —

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par
value; 20,000,000 shares authorized;
5,750,000 shares issued and
outstanding — 1 (1) d — —  —

Additional paid-in capital — — 86,975 c, d, f, g, h, i 86,975 (86,975) m, n —
Accumulated deficit (81,568) (14,731) 5,225 b, e, f, k (91,074) (3,578) n, o (94,652)
Non-controlling interest 15,113 — 1,875 i 16,988 —  16,988

Total Unitholders’ Deficit (11,702) (14,730) 39,327  12,895 (90,554)  (77,659)

Total Liabilities, Mezzanine Capital, and
Unitholders' Deficit $ 32,392 $102,065 $(10,294)  $124,163 $(90,554)  $ 33,609

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

69

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Innventure
Historical

Learn
Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Incremental
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue

Management fee income - related
party $ 892 $ — $ —  $ 892 $ —  $ 892

Consulting revenue 225 — —  225 —  225

Total Revenue 1,117 — —  1,117 —  1,117

Operating Expenses

General and administrative 17,589 6,204 16,584 aa, bb 40,377 (2,800) ff 37,577

Sales and marketing 3,205 — —  3,205 —  3,205

Research and development 4,001 — —  4,001 —  4,001

Total Operating Expenses 24,795 6,204 16,584  47,583 (2,800)  44,783

Loss from Operations (23,678) (6,204) (16,584)  (46,466) 2,800  (43,666)

Non operating (Expense) Income

Interest expense, net (1,224) — —  (1,224) —  (1,224)

Interest earned on investments held
in Trust Account — 8,809 (8,809) cc — —  —

Net loss on investments (6,448) — —  (6,448) —  (6,448)

Net gain on investments – related
parties 232 — —  232 —  232

Change in fair value of embedded
derivative liability 766 — —  766 —  766

Gain on settlement of deferred
underwriting fees — 556 (556) ee — —  —

Change in fair value of warrant
liability — 746 (460) dd 286 —  286

Equity method investment loss (632) — —  (632) —  (632)

Total Non-operating (Expense)
Income (7,306) 10,111 (9,825)  (7,020) —  (7,020)

Income tax expense — — —  — —  —

Net (Loss) Income $(30,984) $ 3,907 $ (26,409)  $ (53,486) $ 2,800  $ (50,686)

Net loss attributable to non-
controlling interests (139) — —  (139) —  (139)

Net (loss)/ income attributable to
controlling interests $(30,845) $ 3,907 $ (26,409)  $ (53,347) $ 2,800  $ (50,547)

Net income/(loss) per share (Note 2)

Basic and diluted net income per
share, Class A ordinary
shares/common stock $ — $ 0.14 $ —  $ (1.01) $ —  $ (1.18)

Weighted average shares outstanding
of Class A ordinary shares/common
stock — 23,000,000 29,829,021  52,829,021 (10,132,987)  42,696,034

Basic and diluted net income per
share, Class B ordinary shares $ — $ 0.14 $ —

Weighted average shares outstanding
of Class B ordinary shares — 5,750,000 (5,750,000)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

70

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Innventure
Historical

Learn
Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Incremental
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue

Management fee income - related
parties $ 447 $ — $ —  $ 447 $ — $ 447

Total Revenue 447 — —  447 — 447

Operating Expenses

General and administrative 16,283 2,928 —  19,211 — 19,211

Sales and marketing 2,549 — —  2,549 — 2,549

Research and development 3,433 — —  3,433 — 3,433

Total Operating Expenses 22,265 2,928 —  25,193 — 25,193

Loss from Operations (21,818) (2,928) —  (24,746) — (24,746)

Non operating (Expense) Income

Interest expense, net (448) — —  (448) — (448)

Interest earned on investments held
in Trust Account — 638 —  638 — 638

Net (loss) gain on investments 4,399 — —  4,399 — 4,399

Net (loss) gain on investments – due
to related parties (160) — —  (160) — (160)

Change in fair value of embedded
derivative liability (478) — —  (478) — (478)

Gain on settlement of deferred
underwriting fees — — —  — — —

Change in fair value of warrant
liability — (2,424) 1,495 gg (929) — (929)

Equity method investment income 784 — —  784 — 784

Loss on conversion of promissory
notes (1,119) — —  (1,119) — (1,119)

Total Non-operating (Expense)
Income 2,978 (1,786) 1,495  2,687 — 2,687

Income tax expense — — —  — — —

Net (Loss) Income $(18,840) $ (4,714) $ 1,495  $ (22,059) $ — $ (22,059)

Net loss attributable to non-
controlling interests (6,333) — —  (6,333) — (6,333)

Net (loss)/ income attributable to
controlling interests $(12,507) $ (4,714) $ 1,495  $ (15,726) $ — $ (15,726)

Net income/(loss) per share (Note 2)

Basic and diluted net income per share,
Class A ordinary shares/common
stock $ — $ (0.31) $ —  $ (0.30) $ — $ (0.37)

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Class A ordinary shares/common
stock — 9,338,422 43,490,599  52,829,021 (10,132,987) 42,696,034

Basic and diluted net income per share,
Class B ordinary shares $ — $ (0.31) $ —

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Class B ordinary shares — 5,750,000 (5,750,000)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

71

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for illustrative purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had

[…]

operations for the six months ended June 30, 2024 are as follows:

(gg) Reflects the elimination of fair value movements related to the reclassification of Learn CW Public Warrants
from liability to equity classification.

2. Loss per
Share

Net loss per share is calculated using the historical weighted average shares outstanding, and the issuance of
additional shares in connection with the Business Combination, assuming the shares were outstanding since January 1,
2023. As the Business Combination and related equity transactions are being reflected as if they had occurred at the
beginning of the periods presented, the calculation of weighted average shares outstanding for basic and diluted net loss
per share assumes that the shares issuable relating to the Business Combination have been outstanding for the entirety
of all periods presented. If the maximum number of shares are redeemed, this calculation is retroactively adjusted to
eliminate such shares for the entire period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared assuming two alternative
levels of redemption into cash of Common Stock for the year ended December 31, 2023 and for the six months ended
June 30, 2024:

 Year ended December 31, 2023 Six months ended June 30, 2024

in thousands, except share data
No

Redemptions(1)
Maximum

Redemptions(2)
No

Redemptions(1)
Maximum

Redemptions(2)

Pro forma net loss $ (53,347) $ (50,547) $ (15,726) $ (15,726)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 52,829,021 42,696,034 52,829,021 42,696,034

Pro forma net loss per share – basic and
diluted(3) $ (1.01) $ (1.18) $ (0.30) $ (0.37)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic
and diluted

Learn CW 14,338,421 4,205,434 14,338,421 4,205,434

Innventure 38,490,600 38,490,600 38,490,600 38,490,600

 52,829,021 42,696,034 52,829,021 42,696,034

(1) 8,568,421 public shares are subject to possible redemption in connection with the Transactions. For every 100,000 shares redeemed,
Holdco’s pro forma cash would be reduced by $1,090 with a negligible impact on basic and diluted loss per share.

(2) Assumes redemption of 8,568,421 public shares in connection with the Business Combination at approximately $10.90 per share based
on the Trust Account balance as of June 30, 2024, after taking into account shares redeemed by Learn CW public shareholders in
connection with the Extension Meeting for their proportional share of the Trust Account.